


Radiation Curing of Coatings 

Joseph V. Koleske 

ASTM Stock Number: MNL45 

INTERNATIONAL 

ASTM International 
100 Barr Harbor Drive 
PO Box C700 
West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959 

Printed in the U.S.A. 



Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data 

Koleske, J. V., 1930- 
Radiation curing of coatings/Joseph V. Koleske, 

p. cm.--(Manual 45 in ASTM International's manual series) 
"ASTM Stock Number: MNL45." 

Includes bibliographical references. 
ISBN 0-8031-2095-8 

1. Radiation curing. 2. Plastic coating. 3. Radiation--Industrial applications. 4. 
Ultraviolet radiation--Industrial applications. I. ASTM Committee D-1 on Paint and 
Related Coatings, Materials, and Applications. II. Title. II1. ASTM manual series; MNL 
45. 

TP156.C8 K66 2002 
668.4~dc21 2002016401 

Copyright �9 2002 ASTM International, West Conshohocken, PA. All rights reserved. This mate- 
rial may not be reproduced or copied, in whole or in part, in any printed, mechanical, electronic, 
film, or other distribution and storage media, without the written consent of the publisher. 

Photocopy Rights 

Authorization to photocopy items for internal, personal, or educational classroom use, or 
the internal, personal, or educational classroom use of specific clients, is granted by 
ASTM International provided that the appropriate fee is paid to the Copyright Clearance 
Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923; Tel: 978-750-8400; online: http:// 
www.copyright.com/. 

NOTE: This manual does not purport to address all of the safety concerns, if any, associated with 
its use. It is the responsibility of the user of this manual to establish appropriate safety and health 
practices and determine the applicability of regulatory limitations prior to use. 

Printed in Bridgeport, NJ 
April 2002 



Foreword 

THIS PUBLICATION, Radiation Curing of Coatings, was sponsored by Committee D01 on Paint 
and Related Coatings, Materials, and Applications. This is Manual 45 in ASTM International's 
manual series. 



Contents 

Preface 

Chapter I Radiation Curing 

Introduction 
What is Radiation Curing and Why is it Used? 
Radiation 
Simplified Classic to Modem Light/Radiation/Energy Theory 
Magnitude of Ultraviolet and Visible Radiation Energy 
Photon Production 
Electrons 
References 

Chapter 2 Curing Equipment 

Electron Beams 
Ultraviolet Radiation Systems 
Xenon Lamps 
Hybrid Xenon/Mercury Lamps 
Excimer Radiation 
Visible Radiation, Light 
References 

Chapter 3 Free-Radical Photoinitiators and Initiation Mechanism 

Introduction 
Photoinitiators 
Free Radical Photoinitiators 

Homolytic Fragmentation Type 
Hydrogen Abstraction Type 
Photosensitizers 
Oxygen Inhibition 

Visible Radiation Photoinitiators 
References 

Chapter 4 Cationic Photoinitiators and Initiation Mechanism 

Introduction 
Onium Salts, General 
Diazonium Salts, Lewis Acids 
Iodonium and Sulfonium Salts, Bronsted Acids 
Organometallic Compounds 
Photosensitization 
References 

ix 

l 

1 
3 
6 
8 

10 
12 
12 
13 

15 

t7 
20 
26 
28 
29 
29 
30 

35 

35 
37 
37 
38 
41 
44 
45 
48 
50 

55 

55 
55 
56 
59 
64 
66 
67 



vi CONTENTS 

Chapter 5 Free Radical Initiated Polymerization Systems 

Free Radical Systems 
Unsaturated Polyester/Styrene Systems 
Polyene/Thiol Compositions 
Acrylate Compositions 

Monofunctional.Acrylates 
Polyfunctional Acrylates 
Oligomeric Acrylates---Epoxy, Urethane, Oils 

Acrylated Epoxides or Epoxy Acrylates 
Urethane Acrylates 
Esterified Polyol Acrylates 
Acrylated Oils 

Shrinkage 
References 

Chapter 6 Cationic Initiated Polymerization Systems 

Cationic Cycloaliphatic Epoxide Systems 
Oils 
Mechanism of Polymerization 

Polyols 
Water, Humidity, and Temperature Effects 
Effect of Added Thermal Energy 
Electron Beams and Epoxide Cure 
Pigmentation 

Formulation 
References 

Chapter 7 Vinyl Ethers 

Introduction 
Free Radical Polymerization 
Cationic Polymerization 
Hybrid Polymerizations 
Donor/Acceptor or Charge-Transfer Polymerizations 
Oligomeric Vinyl Ethers 

Urethane Vinyl Ethers 
Ester Vinyl Ethers 
Vinyl Ether-Silicone Blends 
Vinyl Ether-Epoxide Blends 

References 

Chapter 8 Ultraviolet Radiation-Curable Powder Coatings 

Introduction 
Polymer Systems 
Wood Substrates 
Metal Substrates 
Fiberboard Substrates 
Summary 
References 

73 

73 
74 
77 
81 
83 
87 
88 
88 
92 
97 
98 

100 
101 

109 

109 
115 
117 
118 
122 
123 
123 
124 
125 
125 

129 

129 
130 
132 
134 
135 
138 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 

145 

145 
148 
149 
150 
151 
151 
152 



Chapter 9 Dual-Cure Mechanisms 

Free Radical/Cationic Systems 
Radiation/Thermal Cures 
Radiation/Moisture-Cure Urethane Cures 
Radiation/Epoxide Cure 
Radiation/Radiation Cure 
Radiation/Air-Drying Cures 
References 

Chapter 10 Adhesives 

Introduction 
Pressure Sensitive Adhesives 
Release or Anti-Adhesive Coatings 
Other Adhesives 
References 

Chapter 11 Additives and Miscellaneous 

Antifoaming Agents 
Expanding Monomers 
Gloss Control 
Inorganic Glasses for Pigmented and Thick Section Cures 
Odor 
Scratch, Slip, and Abrasion Resistance 
Silane Coupling Agents 
Surfactants 
Textured Coatings 
Thick Section Curing 
Water-Based Systems 
Weathering 
References 

Chapter 12 Safety and Health Considerations 

References 

Chapter 13 End Uses 

Automotive 
Electrical/Electronics 
Magnetic Media 
Optical Components and Materials 
Printing Inks and Graphic Arts 
Stereolithography or Three-Dimensional Object Curing 
Wood Coatings 
General 
The Future 
References 

Glossary of Terms 

Index 

CONTENTS vii 

155 

155 
156 
160 
161 
162 
162 
163 

165 

165 
166 
172 
176 
178 

183 

183 
183 
185 
186 
186 
188 
190 
192 
194 
195 
195 
196 
198 

203 

207 

211 

211 
212 
213 
215 
216 
216 
218 
220 
220 
222 

233 

239 



Preface 

IMAGINE PLACING a layer of a low viscosity liquid mixture made up of monomeric and 
oligomeric compounds on a substrate, shining a beam of ultraviolet radiation on the liquid, and 
then in less time than it takes to snap your fingers--effectively, instantaneously--having the 
entire liquid mass turn into a solid, cross-linked, hard, tough coating with both functional and 
decorative properties. Sound impossible? Sound magical~like Mary Poppins (to the older 
generation) or the X-Files (to the younger or younger thinking generation)? Certainly it does! 
It sounds too good to be true, or as if it were magical in nature. However, it is merely a brief, 
popularized description of the coating technology known as "radiation curing" or the more 
limiting term, "photocuring." This technology that deals with using the substrate as your poly- 
merization vessel will be described in detail, but in an understandable manner, in this book. 
Reading it will give one a good understanding of this topic and enough knowledge to begin 
formulating radiation-curable inks, coatings, and sealants. 






