RADIATION CURING OF COATINGS

JOSEPH V. KOLESKE



Radiation Curing of Coatings

Joseph V. Koleske

ASTM Stock Number: MNL45



ASTM International 100 Barr Harbor Drive PO Box C700 West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959

Printed in the U.S.A.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Koleske, J. V., 1930–
Radiation curing of coatings/Joseph V. Koleske,
p. cm.—(Manual 45 in ASTM International's manual series)
"ASTM Stock Number: MNL45."
Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN 0–8031–2095–8
1. Radiation curing. 2. Plastic coating. 3. Radiation—Industrial applications. 4.
Ultraviolet radiation—Industrial applications. I. ASTM Committee D-1 on Paint and Related Coatings, Materials, and Applications. II. Title. III. ASTM manual series; MNL

TP156.C8 K66 2002 668.4—dc21

45.

2002016401

Copyright © 2002 ASTM International, West Conshohocken, PA. All rights reserved. This material may not be reproduced or copied, in whole or in part, in any printed, mechanical, electronic, film, or other distribution and storage media, without the written consent of the publisher.

Photocopy Rights

Authorization to photocopy items for internal, personal, or educational classroom use, or the internal, personal, or educational classroom use of specific clients, is granted by ASTM International provided that the appropriate fee is paid to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923; Tel: 978-750-8400; online: http:// www.copyright.com/.

NOTE: This manual does not purport to address all of the safety concerns, if any, associated with its use. It is the responsibility of the user of this manual to establish appropriate safety and health practices and determine the applicability of regulatory limitations prior to use.

Printed in Bridgeport, NJ April 2002

Foreword

THIS PUBLICATION, *Radiation Curing of Coatings*, was sponsored by Committee D01 on Paint and Related Coatings, Materials, and Applications. This is Manual 45 in ASTM International's manual series.

Contents

Preface	ix
Chapter 1 Radiation Curing	1
Introduction What is Radiation Curing and Why is it Used? Radiation Simplified Classic to Modern Light/Radiation/Energy Theory Magnitude of Ultraviolet and Visible Radiation Energy Photon Production Electrons References	1 3 6 8 10 12 12 12
Chapter 2 Curing Equipment	15
Electron Beams Ultraviolet Radiation Systems Xenon Lamps Hybrid Xenon/Mercury Lamps Excimer Radiation Visible Radiation, Light References	17 20 26 28 29 29 30
Chapter 3 Free-Radical Photoinitiators and Initiation Mechanism	35
Introduction Photoinitiators Free Radical Photoinitiators Homolytic Fragmentation Type Hydrogen Abstraction Type Photosensitizers Oxygen Inhibition Visible Radiation Photoinitiators References	35 37 37 38 41 44 45 48 50
Chapter 4 Cationic Photoinitiators and Initiation Mechanism	55
Introduction Onium Salts, General Diazonium Salts, Lewis Acids Iodonium and Sulfonium Salts, Bronsted Acids Organometallic Compounds Photosensitization References	55 55 56 59 64 66 67

vi CONTENTS	
Chapter 5 Free Radical Initiated Polymerization Systems	73
Free Radical Systems	73
Unsaturated Polyester/Styrene Systems	74
Polyene/Thiol Compositions	77
Acrylate Compositions	81
Monofunctional Acrylates	83
Polyfunctional Acrylates	87
Oligomeric Acrylates—Epoxy, Urethane, Oils	88
Acrylated Epoxides or Epoxy Acrylates	88
Urethane Acrylates	92
Esterified Polyol Acrylates	97 98
Acrylated Oils	98 100
Shrinkage References	100
Chapter 6 Cationic Initiated Polymerization Systems	109
Cationic Cycloaliphatic Epoxide Systems	109
Oils	115
Mechanism of Polymerization	117
Polyols	118
Water, Humidity, and Temperature Effects	122
Effect of Added Thermal Energy Electron Beams and Epoxide Cure	123 123
Pigmentation	123
Formulation	124
References	125
Chapter 7 Vinyl Ethers	129
Introduction	129
Free Radical Polymerization	130
Cationic Polymerization	132
Hybrid Polymerizations	134
Donor/Acceptor or Charge-Transfer Polymerizations	135
Oligomeric Vinyl Ethers	138
Urethane Vinyl Ethers	138
Ester Vinyl Ethers	139
Vinyl Ether-Silicone Blends	140
Vinyl Ether-Epoxide Blends	141
References	142
Chapter 8 Ultraviolet Radiation-Curable Powder Coatings	145
Introduction	145
Polymer Systems	148
Wood Substrates	149
Metal Substrates	150
Fiberboard Substrates	151
Summary	151
References	152

	CONTENTS	vii
Chapter 9 Dual-Cure Mechanisms		155
Free Radical/Cationic Systems Radiation/Thermal Cures Radiation/Moisture-Cure Urethane Cures Radiation/Epoxide Cure Radiation/Radiation Cure Radiation/Air-Drying Cures References		155 156 160 161 162 162 163
Chapter 10 Adhesives		165
Introduction Pressure Sensitive Adhesives Release or Anti-Adhesive Coatings Other Adhesives References		165 166 172 176 178
Chapter 11 Additives and Miscellaneous		183
Antifoaming Agents Expanding Monomers Gloss Control Inorganic Glasses for Pigmented and Thick Section Cures Odor Scratch, Slip, and Abrasion Resistance Silane Coupling Agents Surfactants Textured Coatings Thick Section Curing Water-Based Systems Weathering References Chapter 12 Safety and Health Considerations		 183 183 185 186 188 190 192 194 195 195 196 198 203
References		207
Chapter 13 End Uses		211
Automotive Electrical/Electronics Magnetic Media Optical Components and Materials Printing Inks and Graphic Arts Stereolithography or Three-Dimensional Object Curing Wood Coatings General The Future References		211 212 213 215 216 216 216 218 220 220 222
Glossary of Terms		233
Index		239

Preface

IMAGINE PLACING a layer of a low viscosity liquid mixture made up of monomeric and oligomeric compounds on a substrate, shining a beam of ultraviolet radiation on the liquid, and then in less time than it takes to snap your fingers—effectively, instantaneously—having the entire liquid mass turn into a solid, cross-linked, hard, tough coating with both functional and decorative properties. Sound impossible? Sound magical—like Mary Poppins (to the older generation) or the X-Files (to the younger or younger thinking generation)? Certainly it does! It sounds too good to be true, or as if it were magical in nature. However, it is merely a brief, popularized description of the coating technology known as "radiation curing" or the more limiting term, "photocuring." This technology that deals with using the substrate as your polymerization vessel will be described in detail, but in an understandable manner, in this book. Reading it will give one a good understanding of this topic and enough knowledge to begin formulating radiation-curable inks, coatings, and sealants.



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

DR. JOSEPH V. KOLESKE is a Senior Consultant for Consolidated Research, Inc., and free-lance technical writer in Charleston, West Virginia. He has served in this capacity for 14 years. Prior to this position, he was a Corporate Research Fellow at Union Carbide Corporation in South Charleston, West Virginia for 25 years. In his career, he has worked in the areas of radiation-curable, powder, and high-solids coatings; material science; and solution properties of polymers, fibers, and polyurethanes.

He lectures about radiation-cured coatings during the annual summer coatings short course at North Dakota State University.

He serves on the Editorial Review Board of the Journal of Coatings Technology and is a Contributing Editor for Paint & Coatings Industry Magazine.

Dr. Koleske is the editor of ASTM International's *Paint and Coating Testing Manual: Fourteenth Edition of the Gardner-Sward Handbook.*

He holds 89 U.S. patents in the above fields, with 30 of them related to radiation-cured coatings. He is the author or coauthor of 107 journal articles and book chapters, with 30 of them related to radiation-cured coatings. Authored monographs include *Free Radical Radiation Curing*, 1997, and *Cationic Radiation Curing*, 1991, *Federation of Societies for Coatings Technology*, Blue Bell, PA. Coauthored books include *Alkylene Oxides and Their Polymers*, Marcel Dekker Inc., New York, 1990; *Poly(ethylene oxide)*, Academic Press, New York, 1976; and *Poly(vinyl chloride)*, Gordon & Breach, New York, 1969.

Dr. Koleske received his B.S. degree in chemical engineering from the University of Wisconsin-Madison and M.S. and Ph.D. degrees from the Institute of Paper Chemistry, Lawrence College, Appleton, Wisconsin.

RELATED ASTM INTERNATIONAL PUBLICATIONS

ASTM Standards Related to TESTING OF RADIATION CURED COATINGS

These ASTM standards are often used and referenced in the radiation-curing industry. Some are used in coating chemistries and others are specifically designed for radiation-cured products. The standards are arranged alphanumerically and listed by subject area. This is a must have reference book for technologists and an excellent companion to *Radiation Curing of Coatings*.

ISBN 0-8031-3044-9; Print Stock #: RADCUR02; CD-ROM Stock #: RADCD02

PAINT AND COATING TESTING MANUAL:

Fourteenth Edition of the Gardner-Sward Handbook Joseph V. Koleske, Editor

A valuable guide to the topics, test methods, procedures, and standards of ASTM International and other national and international organizations. This 925-page hard cover book describes test methods that are significant in the world of paint technology. Seventy-eight chapters written by experts in their various fields cover: current industry regulations; the main polymeric species, colorants, special pigments, extenders, and additives used in the coating industry; analyses used to dissect and analyze a coating; instruments used in the industry; products and how they are used and tested. ISBN 0-8031-2060-5; Stock #: MNL17



ISBN 0-8031-2095-8